PU !,’I/C [%%g:slélggn aQt PaClSo Holmes/Karen Hood

RYEDALE Extensi 310/386
xtension
DISTRICT
Date of Publication 13 August 2014
COUNCIL
E Mail jo.holmes@ryedale.gov.uk;

karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday 21 August 2014 at 6.00 pm

Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

Agenda

1 Apologies for absence
2 Declarations of Interest

Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest. This requirement is
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.

3 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee (Page 2)
4 14/00426/MOUTE - Land At Edenhouse Road, Old Malton, Malton (Pages 3 - 96)
5 14/00427/MOUTE - The Showfield, Pasture Lane, Malton (Pages 97 - 108)

6 14/00428/MOUTE - Land South of Westgate, Old Malton, Malton (Pages 109 -
152)

7 14/00429/MOUTE - Land At Rainbow Lane, Malton (Pages 153 - 172)

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666 Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference




Agenda Iltem 3

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

4
Application No:

Application Site:

Proposal:

5
Application No:

Application Site:

Proposal:

6
Application No:

Application Site:

Proposal:

7
Application No:

Application Site:

Proposal:

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21/08/14

14/00426/MOUTE
Land At Edenhouse Road Old Malton Malton North Yorkshire

Erection of new livestock market (sui generis) comprising circa. 2,850 sq m floorspace:
Agricultural Business Centre comprising circa. 6,010 sq m of  floorspace for uses within
Use Class Al, A2, A3, D1, B1, B2, B8 and agricultural vehicle sales (sui generis); and
new Business Park comprising circa. 19,040 sq m of floorspace for uses within Use Class
B1, B2, and B8 including premises for The Ginger Pig comprising 1,790 sq m of
floorspace (for uses falling within Class B1, B2, B8 and A1) along with (in respect of all
elements) all associated development including drainage, provision of services,
landscaping, boundary treatments, attenuation ponds and access and associated highway
works. (Site area 17.8ha).

14/00427/MOUTE
The Showfield Pasture Lane Malton North Yorkshire

Demolition of existing buildings and structures and erection of circa 227 residential
dwellings (Use Class C3) along with all associated development including drainage,
landscaping, cut and fill, formation of earth bund, boundary treatments (including noise
mitigation measures) provision of services and access and associated highway works (site
area 11.90ha)

14/00428/MOUTE
Land South Of Westgate Old Malton Malton North Yorkshire

Demolition of existing buildings and structures, conversion of retained buildings to
residential dwellings and erection of new residential dwellings (Use Class C3) (circa 35
dwellings in total) along with all associated development including drainage, landscaping,
boundary treatments, provision of services and access and associated highway works (site
2.0ha)

14/00429/MOUTE

Land At Rainbow Lane Malton North Yorkshire

Erection of circa 45no. affordable residential dwellings (Use Class C3) along with all
associated development including drainage, landscaping, formation of earth bund,

boundary treatments (including noise mitigation measures) provision of services and
access and associated highway works (site area 3.4 ha)

Page 2



Agenda Item 4

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE

PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING

Item Number: 4

Application No: 14/00426/MOUTE

Parish: Malton Town Council

Appn. Type: Major Outline Environmental Statement

Applicant: Commercial Development Projects & Fitzwilliam Trust Corp

Proposal: Erection of new livestock market (sui generis) comprising circa. 2,850 sq m

floorspace: Agricultural Business Centre comprising circa. 6,010 sq m of
floorspace for uses within Use Class Al, A2, A3, DI, Bl, B2, B8 and
agricultural vehicle sales (sui generis); and new Business Park comprising
circa. 19,040 sq m of floorspace for uses within Use Class B1, B2, and B8
including premises for The Ginger Pig comprising 1,790 sq m of floorspace
(for uses falling within Class B1, B2, B8 and A1) along with (in respect of all
elements) all associated development including drainage, provision of
services, landscaping, boundary treatments, attenuation ponds and access and
associated highway works. (Site area 17.8ha).

Location: Land At Edenhouse Road Old Malton Malton North Yorkshire

Registration Date: 29 April 2014 8/13 Week Expiry Date: 19 August 2014

Case Officer: Gary Housden Ext: 307

CONSULTATIONS:

NY Highways & Transportation No views received to date

Mr M Potter Representation - serious concerns

Parish Council Recommend approval

LEP Mr A Leeming Support

Highways Agency (Leeds) No Objection

Vale Of Pickering Internal Drainage Boards No further comments to make

Environmental Health Officer Advises Phase 2 Investigation Undertaken - Attach
Condition Requiring This

Tree & Landscape Officer Comments received regarding screening and landscaping

Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) Conditional support

Head Of Planning Services Comments made regarding drainage, planting, visual
impact and other matters

Archaeology Section Recommend scheme of archaeological evaluation be
undertaken.

Land Use Planning Recommends conditions and comments made

Countryside Officer Comments made regarding habitat creation

Economic Development Support

National Grid Plant Protection No views received to date

Mr Jim Shanks Recommends (PTED) guidance be given consideration on
the detailed proposal

Health And Safety Executive Does not advise against granting of planning permission

under two different criteria: 1) Less than 100 pe
[...]
n ponds which form part of the drainage strategy will be

located on the southern part of the site.

The new Livestock Market building will comprise circa. 2,850sq m of floorspace
with a height of circa. 8.30m (measured from finished floor level of the support
building) or 9.25m (measured from ground level of the loading dock to ridge vent).
Circa. 6,010sq m of additional units will also be provided as part of an Agricultural
Business Centre. The Agri Business units will be a maximum of 11m in height tc
ridge.

The new Agricultural Business Centre which provides 6,010sq m of floorspace
requires flexible planning permission to facilitate the occupation of the proposed

8

Page 59



4.8.

4.9.

410.

4.11.

units by a variety of uses linked to agriculture. Specifically, uses fatling within Class
A1, A2, A3, D1, B1, B2, B8 and Sui Generis Uses are envisaged.

Clearly, not all of the floorspace will be used for one particular use and it is
suggested that planning conditions, as follows, are imposed to ensure that the

units are occupied in the manner intended:

1. No more than 25% of the floorspace of the Agri-Business Units to be occupied
for Class A1 use. Such use to be restricted by a further planning conditicn
limiting the rage of goods to the sale of agricultural supplies including tools
and equipment, animal feed, country sports equipment and associated
clothing.

2. No more than 10% of the floorspace of the Agri-Business Units to be occupied
for Class A2 use i.e. a rural land agents office, auctioneers office or similar.

3. No more than 10% of the floorspace of the Agri-Business Units to be occupied
for Class A3 use i.e. a cafe.

4. No more than 25% of the floorspace of the Agri-Business Units to be occupied
for Class B1 use with addition restriction on maximum unit size.

5. No more than 50% of the floorspace of the Agri-Business Units to be occupied
for Class D1 use i.e. veterinary practice and/or agricultural education facility.

6. No maore than 50% of the floorspace of the Agri-Business Units to be used for

sale of agricultural vehicle or machinery (sui generis).

290 car parking spaces will be provided to serve the Livestock Market and
Agricultural Business Centre along with 75 car and trailer spaces and 39 HGV

spaces.

The new Business Park will be constructed on the eastern element of land
adjoining Eden Park and provision will be made for 19,040sq m of new industrial,
office and associated workspace along with 320 car parking spaces. Local
employer The Ginger Pig have already committed to taking a unit of 1,790sq m in
this part of the scheme with that unit being for detailed consideration for Class B8

use. Building heights on the Business Park will be a maximum of 13m to the ridge.

In respect of the new Business Park flexible planning permission is sought for
Class B1, B2 and B8 use. It is not considered that any limit should be set on Class
B2 and Class B8 use but that a maximum of 4,000sq m of floorspace within Class

B1 use should be set by planning condition. That maximum has formed the basis

Page 60



4.12.

4.13.

4.14.

415,

of the Transport Assessment and Air Quality Assessment which in turn form
part of the Environmental Impact Assessment.

The new Livestock Market, Agricultural Business Centre and Business Park will be
accessed via a new roundabout junction at the intersection of the A169 and
Edenhouse Lane. The latter will also be upgraded between the A169 and the

entrance to the livestock market.

Land North of Pasture Lane, Malton:

Circa. 227 houses are proposed on the Showfield site. The masterplan for the site
indicates that the new dwellings will be faid out around a series of communal green
spaces. Access would be taken from Pasture Lane with landscaping and noise
mitigation at the sites boundaries with the Industrial Estate to the east and the A64
to the north.

Land South of Westgate, Old Malton:

The Old Malton site is proposed to be redeveloped to provide 35 new dwellings
including t
[...]
ntial
developments proposed, it is considered that the smaller scale of these and the combination of the
presence of more accessible footpaths also from these other developments also will not lead to any
greater effects on otter disturbance at the River Derwent. There will be no significant cumulative
effects on the SAC/SSSI| as a result of these developments.

I trust the above is helpful to you. If you require any further information please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Yours sincerely

Jude Dorward
Associate
FPCR Environment and Design Ltd

lude.dorward@fper co.uk

Page 87




Application for Outline Planning Permission With Some Matters Reserved
Town and Country Planning Act 1990

Malton — Land Adjacent Eden Camp

Application By Commercial Development Projects and Fitzwilliam Trust Corporation

3. Description of the Proposal

Erection of new livestock market (sui generis) comprising circa. 2,850 sq m of floorspace;
Agricultural Business Centre comprising circa. 6,010 sq m of floorspace for uses within Use Class
A1, A2, A3, D1, B1, B2, B8 and agricultural vehicle sales (sui generis); and new Business Park
comprising circa. 19,040 sq m of floorspace for uses within Use Class B1, B2 and B8 including
premises for The Ginger Pig comprising 1,790 sq m of floorspace (for uses falling within Class B1,
B2, B8 and A1) along with (in respect of all elements) all associated development including
drainage, provision of services, landscaping, boundary treatments, attenuation ponds and access
and associated highway works.

R

29 AT 2
N, o
\% &QOLVLQ ((,U\OU\'T@

Page 88



Freeth

Cartwright
LLP
For the attention of Gary Housden
Head of Planning and Housing Freeth Cartwright LLP
Ryedale District Council Solicitors
Ryedale House Cumberland Court
Old Malton Road Nottingham NG1 6HH
Malton United Kingdom
North Yorkshire DX 10039 Nottingham 1
YO17 7THH
(e ( @0 (4(16 ( UAGATE
7 April 2014 RY B i
Our Ref: PJB/1242/2069778/1/jw 9 g LPR 2014
N R O
Dear Gary DVl g‘:w
MANACER -
MALTON 
[...]
ation fee of £10,562 based on 3.4
hectares of land.

Clarification:

A Schedule of Planning Application Documents and Schedule of Planning
Application Drawings are attached to the planning application forms.

You will note from the planning application forms that the new Agricultural
Business Centre which provides 6,010 sq m of floorspace requires flexible
planning permission to facilitate the occupation of the proposed units by a
variety of uses linked to agriculture. Specifically, uses falling within Class A1,
Class A2, Class A3, Class D1, Class B1, B2, B8 and Sui Generis uses are
envisaged.

Clearly, not alt of the floorspace will be used for one particular use and it is
suggested that planning conditions, as follows, are imposed to ensure that the
units are occupied in the manner intended.

1. No more than 25% of the floorspace of the Agri Business Units to be
occupied for Class A1 use. Such use to be restricted by a further
planning condition limiting the range of goods to the sale of agricultural
supplies including tools and equipment, animal feed, country sports
equipment and associated clothing.

Page 91



7 April 2014
Page 4

2. No more than 10% of the floorspace of the Agri Business Units to be
occupied for Class A2 use i.e. a rural land agents office, auctioneers
office or similar.

3. No more than 10% of the floorspace of the Agri Business Units to be
occupied for Class A3 use i.e a cafe.

4. No more than 25% of the floorspace of the Agri Business Units to be
occupied for Class B1 use with additional restriction on maximum unit
size.

5. No more than 50% of the floorspace of the Agri Business Units to be
occupied for Class D1 use i.e. veterinary practice and/or agricultural
education facility.

6. No more than 50% of the floorspace of the Agri Business Units to be
used for sale of agricultural vehicles or machinery (sui generis).

The new Business Park comprises 19,040 sq m of new floorspace in respect of
which flexible planning permission is sought for
[...]
No
Elevations Rev. A

1:100@A0
Ginger Pig Site Plan No No No
Site Plan Rev. A

Page 96




Agenda Iltem 5

Item Number: 5

Application No: 14/00427/MOUTE

Parish: Malton Town Council

Appn. Type: Major Outline Environmental Statement

Applicant: Commercial Development Projects & Fitzwilliam Trust Corp

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and structures and erection of circa 227

residential dwellings (Use Class C3) along with all associated development
including drainage, landscaping, cut and fill, formation of earth bund,
boundary treatments (including noise mitigation measures) provision of
services and access and associated highway works (site area 11.90ha)

Location: The Showfield Pasture Lane Malton North Yorkshire

Registration Date: 29 April 2014 8/13 Week Expiry Date: 19 August 2014

Case Officer: Gary Housden Ext: 307

CONSULTATIONS:

LEP Mr A Leeming Support

Parish Council Objection

Highways Agency (Leeds) No objection

Mr Jim Shanks Recommendations and advice on "designing out crime"

Natural England Conditional Support

NY Highways & Transportation No views received to date

Land Use Planning Recommends conditions and comments made

Environmental Health Officer Recommend condition.

Vale Of Pickering Internal Drainage Boards No objection

Housing Services No views received to date

Tree & Landscape Officer No views received to date

Countryside Officer Concerns regarding planning application.

Head Of Planning Services Comments made regarding drainage and planting and
access

NY Highways & Transportation No views received to date

Archaeology Section Recommend scheme of archaeological evaluation be
undertaken

Economic Development Support

National Grid Plant Protection No views received to date

North Yorkshire Education Authority Developer contributions sought
Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) Recommend Conditions

Public Rights Of Way No views received to date

Neighbour responses: Miss Anne Mclntosh LL.B (Hons) MP,Mr Colin
Jennings,Cl
[...]
tailed in the officer report.

PLANNING COMMITTEE

21 August 2014

Page 105



RECOMMNDATION: Approval subject to completion of a Section 106 Agreement relating
to developer contributions and conditions

DETAILED CONDITIONS TO FOLLOW IN THE LATE PAGES

PLANNING COMMITTEE

21 August 2014

Page 106



- : B L R R R e L . R gt S

__ VaTAY

S nwulasoo)y
o IN3WIDYNYW

L0 T1A3a

-

P OTO02E intogclanty n o

Page 107



O S

OMMODAT)

ACC

§ Rural charactor of
-Outgang Road retained

250m

Page 108



Agenda Iltem 6

Item Number: 6

Application No: 14/00428/MOUTE

Parish: Malton Town Council

Appn. Type: Major Outline Environmental Statement

Applicant: Commercial Development Projects & Fitzwilliam Trust Corp

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and structures, conversion of retained

buildings to residential dwellings and erection of new residential dwellings
(Use Class C3) (circa 35 dwellings in total) along with all associated
development including drainage, landscaping, boundary treatments, provision
of services and access and associated highway works (site 2.0ha)

Location: Land South Of Westgate Old Malton Malton North Yorkshire

Registration Date: 29 April 2014 8/13 Week Expiry Date: 19 August 2014

Case Officer: Gary Housden Ext: 307

CONSULTATIONS:

Building Conservation Officer No objection following receipt of further information

Vale Of Pickering Internal Drainage Boards Concerns over flooding

Environmental Health Officer Recommend conditions

Housing Services No views received to date

Tree & Landscape Officer Recommendations made

Countryside Officer No objection - recommends activity survey

Archaeology Section Recommend scheme of archaeological evaluation be
undertaken.

Highways Agency (Leeds) No objection

Land Use Planning Recommend conditions

Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) Conditional support

Economic Development Support

National Grid Plant Protection No views received to date

English Heritage Objection in part

NY Highways & Tran
[...]
d the disused Councl Depol. Trees and Sedgerow segetation within i sile ooscuns Ol Ml
waas Wrwards [he nodthan T th lmft ot thn GHIE 15 ENE PR WRSE A0e DRSO By VB R
Tesading 1o thes Cametary. FHOTO VEWPORITS 17 4 18
[Ler 2] L] Jeae 0
T — Figure 10

Page 152



Agenda Item 7

Item Number: 7

Application No: 14/00429/MOUTE

Parish: Malton Town Council

Appn. Type: Major Outline Environmental Statement

Applicant: Commercial Development Projects & Fitzwilliam Trust Corp

Proposal: Erection of circa 50no. affordable residential dwellings (Use Class C3) along

with all associated development including drainage, landscaping, formation of
earth bund, boundary treatments (including noise mitigation measures)
provision of services and access and associated highway works (site area 3.4

ha)
Location: Land At Rainbow Lane Malton North Yorkshire
Registration Date: 29 April 2014 8/13 Week Expiry Date: 19 August 2014
Case Officer: Gary Housden Ext: 307

CONSULTATIONS:

Archaeology Section
Vale Of Pickering Internal Drainage Boards No objection

Environmental Health Officer No views received to date

Housing Services No views received to date

Tree & Landscape Officer No views received to date

Countryside Officer Comments received

Highways Agency (Leeds) No objection

Land Use Planning Recommends conditions and comments made

Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) Acceptable if a planning condition is included requiring
drainage details

Economic Development Support

National Grid Plant Protection No views received to date

North Yorkshire Education Authority Developer contributions sought

Public Rights Of Way No views received to date

LEP Mr A Leeming Support

Parish Council Recommend approval

Mr Jim Shanks Recommendations and advice on "designing out crime"

Natural England Conditional Support

Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) Recommend Condition

NY Highways & Transportation No objection - recommend conditions

Head Of Planning Services Comments made regarding of
[...]
IC and the BioHub. There are no cther similar facilities being brought forward
within the LEP area at this time and the delivery of this project is a major priority for
the York, North Yorkshire and East Riding LEP.

The Edenhouse Road proposals compliment the role of Malton and Norton as the

economic and housing focus for Ryedale District. Regardless of the agricultural
focus of the current proposals, the LEP supports these proposals in terms of the

Page 166



delivery of a strategically important employment site serving one of the growth towns
within the LEP area.

It is noteworthy that the Edenhouse Road proposals will deliver the following policy
aspects of the recently adopted Ryedale Plan:
s The provision of a Business and Technology Park (on a site identified in the
Ryedale Employment Land Reviews as the best location in the District)
e The opportunity to forge greater links with the York economy and with
activities at the FERA site at Sand Hutton
+ Implementation of Policy SP8, whereby 80% of employment allocations will
be in or adjacent to Malton and Norton.
e Support for the land-based and rural economy, including relocation of
Malton's Livestock Market, in accordance with the aims of Policy SP9.

14/00427/MOUTE - Demolition of existing buildings and structures and erection
of circa 227 residential dwellings — The Showfield, Pasture L_ane, Malton

~% 14/00429/MOUTE - Erection of circa 45 no. affordable residential dwellings
(Use Class C3) - Land At Rainbow Lane, Malton
14/00428/MOUTE - Demolition of existing buildings and structures, conversion
of retained buildings to residential dwellings and erection of new residential
dwellings (Use Class C3} (circa 35 dwellings in total) - Land South Of
Westgate, Old Malton, Malton

The LEP recognises the financial relationship of the above three residential planning
applications and their necessity in order to deliver the Agri Business Centre and
Business Park at Old Malton, which are projects of great strategic a
[...]
 application and note our commitment to
working with all parties to deliver affordable housing at Peasey Hills.

Kind regards

Andrew Garrens
Business Development Manager

B S, T @ -
Broadacres Housing Association Limited is an exempt charity m‘l3 g’ } INVESTORS | Gold
Homes and Communmes Agency regls!’ratlon number: LH4014 %_¢” IN PEOPLE

USTOMER
SRYICE
XCELLENCE
b o

sl

Page 172



	Agenda
	3 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee
	4 14/00426/MOUTE - Land At Edenhouse Road, Old Malton, Malton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Site Layout Plan
	4 Design & Access Statement
	5 Supporting Doc-Town Planning Statement
	6 Incoming Document-Agent
	7 Supporting Document

	5 14/00427/MOUTE - The Showfield, Pasture Lane, Malton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Revised Site Layout Plan

	6 14/00428/MOUTE - Land South of Westgate, Old Malton, Malton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Site Layout Plan
	4 Incoming Document

	7 14/00429/MOUTE - Land At Rainbow Lane, Malton
	2 Site Location plan
	3 Revised Site Layout Plan
	4 Superceded Site Layout Plan
	5 Consultation Statutory LEP
	6 Economic Development
	7 Consultation Contributors




Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee 1 Thursday 21 August 2014 

 
 

 

Extraordinary Planning Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
Thursday 21 August 2014 
 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Arnold (Substitute), Mrs Burr MBE, Mrs Frank (Vice-Chairman), Hope, 
Richardson, Mrs Sanderson, Wainwright (Substitute) and Woodward 
 
Substitutes: Councillor S Arnold (for Councillor J Windress) and Councillor CR 
Wainwright (for Councillor B Maud) 
 
 
In Attendance 

 
Jo Holmes, Gary Housden, Mel Warters and Anthony Winship 
 
 
Minutes 

 
64 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Windress, Maud and Hicks. 
 

65 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following Members’ indicated that they would be declaring interest under 
the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of the following item. 
 
Councillor    Application 
 
Arnold 4, 5, 6, 7 
Hope 4, 5, 6, 7 
Sanderson 4, 5, 6, 7 
Burr 4, 5, 6, 7 
Woodward 4, 5, 6, 7 
Richardson 4, 5, 6, 7 
Wainwright 4, 5, 6, 7 
Frank 4, 5, 6, 7   
 

66 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on. 
 

67 14/00426/MOUTE - Land At Edenhouse Road, Old Malton, Malton 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 2 Thursday 21 August 2014 

 
 

14/00426/MOUTE - Erection of new livestock market (sui generis) comprising 
circa. 2,850 sq m floorspace: Agricultural Business Centre comprising circa. 
6,010 sq m of floorspace for uses within Use Class A1, A2, A3, D1, B1, B2, B8 
and agricultural vehicle sales (sui generis); and new Business Park comprising 
circa. 19,040 sq m of floorspace for uses within Use Class B1, B2, and B8 
including premises for The Ginger Pig comprising 1,790 sq m of floorspace (for 
uses falling within Class B1, B2, B8 and A1) along with (in respect of all 
elements) all associated development including drainage, provision of services, 
landscaping, boundary treatments, attenuation ponds and access and 
associated highway works. (Site area 17.8ha). 
 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing updated Members on late representations 
received from third parties and outstanding consultees in respect of this 
application. 
 
In addition to matters already raised in the report, Members were advised of a 
late objection relating to the application of the sequential approach relating to 
town centre uses because the application included some elements of Use Class 
A1, A2, A3, D1 and Class B1 office uses on the livestock market and associated 
agri-business centre and also on the proposed business park. 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing clarified the following matters which were also 
covered in the proposed suggested conditions circulated with the Late Pages 
and in the verbal update reported to the meeting. 
 
In particular, the Head of Planning & Housing drew attention to the proposed 
planning conditions which are imposed to ensure that the units are occupied in 
the manner intended. 
 
1. No more than 25% of the floorspace of the Agri Business Units to be 
occupied for Class A1 use.  Such use to be restricted by a further planning 
condition limiting the range of goods to the sale of agricultural supplies including 
tools and equipment, animal feed, country sports equipment and associated 
clothing. 
 
2. No more than 10% of the floorspace of the Agri Business Units to be 
occupied for Class A2 use i.e. a rural land agent office, auctioneers office or 
similar. 
 
3. No more than 10% of the floorspace of the Agri Business Units to be 
occupied for Class A3 use i.e. as an ancillary cafe. 
 
4. No more than 25% of the floorspace of the Agri Business Units to be 
occupied for Class B1 use with additional restriction on maximum unit size. 
 
5. No more than 50% of the floorspace of the Agri Business Units to be 
occupied for Class D1 use i.e. a veterinary practice and/or agricultural 
education facility. 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 3 Thursday 21 August 2014 

 
 

 
6. No more than 50% of the floorspace of the Agri Business Units to be used for 
the sale of agriculture vehicles or machinery (Sui Generis). 
 
Similarly, and for the avoidance of doubt, the new Business Park comprises 
19,040sq. metres of floorspace in respect of which flexible planning permission 
is sought for Class B1, B2 and B8 uses.  No limit on Class B2 and B8 is 
proposed albeit a maximum of 4,000sq. metres of floorspace within Class B1 
should be set by planning conditions.  That maximum is assumed in the 
Transport Assessment. 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing advised Members of the application of 
National Planning Policy set out in the NPPF, with particular regard to 
Paragraphs 24 to 26. 
 
The Livestock Market and Agri-Business Centre supports the retention of the 
livestock market in the district and is well located to the town.  The proposal is 
well located to the road network and was not considered to harm its character, 
landscape setting or amenities of any residents.  The new livestock market does 
not require a town centre location or the application of the sequential approach.  
The associated Agricultural Business Centre is inextricably linked to the 
livestock market and Members agreed that it should not be treated separately.  
The development as a whole, cannot be disaggregated and could not be 
located in a town centre on edge-of-centre site. 
 
The Business Park element on the eastern site could provide up to 4,000sq. 
metres of B1 offices.  Members were advised that the Local Plan Strategy 
identifies the need for 29.6 - 36 hectares of employment land at the town as set 
out in the officer report.  The Eden Camp locality is identified as suitable for 
employment uses in the Council’s evidence base (Employment Land Review 
and Update Report) and is also identified as a good site for high quality 
employment development.  The employment uses are consistent with the 
strategy and it was considered inappropriate to disaggregate individual office 
units in terms of the sequential approach.  A condition is imposed, however, to 
limit the amount of B1 office uses to that proposed in the application. 
 
None of the development was considered to harm the vitality or viability of the 
town centre.  The levels of retail floorspace are also limited by type of products 
sold and comprises a relatively small percentage of the identified requirement 
for non-food floorspace set out in the Local Plan Strategy.  The potential for 
additional linked trips to the town was also noted. 
 
Members were also advised of the comments made by the Council’s 
Regeneration Manager and the comments of the Local Economic Partnership, 
drawing attention to the significant additional job creation anticipated for the 
new employment uses. 
 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 4 Thursday 21 August 2014 

 
 

Against this background, the proposals were considered to have a beneficial 
impact on the town and that there would be no adverse impacts on the vitality 
and viability of the Malton town centre. 
 
 

Decision 
 
That the application be notified to the Secretary of State under the Town & 
Country Planning (Consultation)(England) Direction 2009 and that, consequent 
upon the Secretary of State deciding not to intervene and require that the 
planning application be referred to him, outline planning permission be granted 
subject to: 
 
a. The completion of an agreement between the applicant and the Council and 
any other party pursuant to S106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 and 
subject to the Council Solicitor being authorised to negotiate with the applicants 
regarding such agreements to secure: 
 
Local highway improvements 
 
b. Conditions as set out in the report subject to the Council Solicitor being 
authorised to negotiate further with the applicant regarding the detailed wording 
of such conditions as required and to (a) make such amendments to the 
detailed wording of those conditions; and (b) to add any further conditions not 
listed below, as necessary, and agreed with the applicant. 
 
[For       6  Against 1  Abstain 1] 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Arnold, Hope, 
Mrs Sanderson, Mrs Burr, Woodward, Richardson, Wainwright and Mrs Frank 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.  
 
 

68 14/00427/MOUTE - The Showfield, Pasture Lane, Malton 
 
14/00427/MOUTE - Demolition of existing buildings and structures and erection 
of circa 227 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) along with all associated 
development including drainage, landscaping, cut and fill, formation of earth 
bund, boundary treatments (including noise mitigation measures) provision of 
services and access and associated highway works (site area 11.90ha). 
 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing updated Members on late representations 
received from third parties and outstanding consultees in respect of this 
application. 
 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 5 Thursday 21 August 2014 

 
 

The Head of Planning & Housing clarified a number of matters which were also 
covered in the proposed suggested conditions circulated with the Late Pages 
and in the verbal update reported to the meeting. 
 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and Section 
106 Agreement relating to developer contributions. 
 
[For    6    Against 1      Abstain   1]   
 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Arnold, Hope, 
Mrs Sanderson, Mrs Burr, Woodward, Richardson, Wainwright and Mrs Frank 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.  
 
 

69 14/00428/MOUTE - Land South of Westgate, Old Malton, Malton 
 
14/00428/MOUTE - Demolition of existing buildings and structures, conversion 
of retained buildings to residential dwellings and erection of new residential 
dwellings (Use Class C3) (circa 35 dwellings in total) along with all associated 
development including drainage, landscaping, boundary treatments, provision of 
services and access and associated highway works (site 2.0ha). 
 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing updated Members on late representations 
received from third parties and outstanding consultees in respect of this 
application. 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing clarified a number of matters which were also 
covered in the proposed suggested conditions circulated with the Late Pages 
and in the verbal update reported to the meeting. 
 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and Section 
106 Agreement relating to developer contributions. 
 
[For 5   Against     2   Abstain     1] 
 

 
 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 6 Thursday 21 August 2014 

 
 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Arnold, Hope, 
Mrs Sanderson, Mrs Burr, Woodward, Richardson, Wainwright and Mrs Frank 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.  
 
 

70 14/00429/MOUTE - Land At Rainbow Lane, Malton 
 
14/00429/MOUTE - Erection of circa 50no. affordable residential dwellings (Use 
Class C3) along with all associated development including drainage, 
landscaping, formation of earth bund, boundary treatments (including noise 
mitigation measures) provision of services and access and associated highway 
works (site area 3.4 ha). 
 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing updated Members on late representations 
received from third parties and outstanding consultees in respect of this 
application. 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing clarified a number of matters which were also 
covered in the proposed suggested conditions circulated with the Late Pages 
and in the verbal update reported to the meeting. 
 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and Section 
106 Agreement relating to developer contributions. 
 
[For 8   Against        0   Abstain     0] 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Arnold, Hope, 
Mrs Sanderson, Mrs Burr, Woodward, Richardson, Wainwright and Mrs Frank 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.  
 
 
 
 

Meeting Closed 9.25pm 
 


